

No. 15-118

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*vs.*

JESUS MESA, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER  
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON  
Counsel of Record  
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.  
2131 L Street  
Sacramento, CA 95816  
(916) 446-0345  
briefs@cjl.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	i
Table of authorities. ....	iv
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of facts and case.....	2
Summary of argument.....	4
Argument. ....	5

### I

A judicially created implied cause of action for damages arising directly under the Constitution does not extend to claims arising in a foreign sovereign to a noncitizen with no connection to the United States.....	5
A. Development of <i>Bivens</i> .....	5
B. Implied causes of action are disfavored....	10

### II

Special factors heavily dictate against creating a new cause of action.....	14
Conclusion.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U. S. 275 (2001). . . . .	12
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U. S. 662 (2009). . . . .	12
Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth., 297 U. S. 288 (1936). . . . .	11
Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents, 403 U. S. 388 (1971). . . . .	3, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12
Bush v. Lucas, 462 U. S. 367 (1983). . . . .	7, 8
Carlson v. Green, 446 U. S. 14 (1980). . . . .	6, 7
Chappell v. Wallace, 462 U. S. 296 (1983). . . . .	8, 17
Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko, 534 U. S. 61 (2001). . . . .	8, 9, 12, 13
Davis v. Passman, 442 U. S. 228 (1979). . . . .	6
Department of the Navy v. Egan, 484 U. S. 518 (1988). . . . .	17
FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U. S. 471 (1994). . . . .	8
Graham v. Connor, 490 U. S. 386 (1989). . . . .	10
Hernández v. United States, 757 F. 3d 249 (CA5 2014). . . . .	2, 3, 13, 14, 15
Hernández v. United States, 785 F. 3d 117 (CA5 2015). . . . .	3
Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, Co., 569 U. S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1659, 185 L. Ed. 2d 671 (2013). . . . .	15, 16

Meshal v. Higgenbotham, 804 F. 3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015). . . . .	15, 16
Minneci v. Pollard, 565 U. S. 118 (2012). . . . .	8, 12
Schweiker v. Chilicki, 487 U. S. 412 (1988). . . . .	8, 13
Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U. S. 692 (2004). . . . .	15
Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Scientific Atlanta, Inc., 552 U. S. 148 (2008). . . . .	12
United States v. Stanley, 483 U. S. 669 (1987). . . . .	8
United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U. S. 259 (1990). . . . .	17, 18
Wilkie v. Robbins, 551 U. S. 537 (2007). . . . .	8, 11, 14, 16, 17

### **United States Statutes**

28 U. S. C. § 1346(b)(1). . . . .	14
28 U. S. C. § 1350. . . . .	14, 15
28 U. S. C. §§ 2671-2680. . . . .	14
28 U. S. C. § 2680(h). . . . .	14
28 U. S. C. § 2680(k). . . . .	15
Pub. L. 93-253, § 2, 88 Stat. 50 (1974). . . . .	14

### **Secondary Authorities**

Amar, Fourth Amendment First Principles, 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994). . . . .	11
---	----

Kent, Are Damages Different?: *Bivens* and National Security, 87 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1123 (2014). . . . . 17

S. Rep. 93-588, 1974 U. S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 2789. . . . . 14

U. S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Public Affairs, Federal Officials Close Investigation into Death of Sergio Hernandez-Guereca, Press Release (Apr. 27, 2012), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/federal-officials-close-investigation-death-sergio-hernandez-guereca>. . . . . 10
